THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF GUELPH

By-Law Number (2020) - 20484

A By-law to dedicate certain lands known as Part of Lots 4 and 5, Concession 3, Division C, formerly Township of Guelph, now City of Guelph, designated as Part 26, Reference Plan 61R-7944 save and except Part 8, Reference Plan 61R-21038, as part of Starwood Drive.

WHEREAS it is expedient to establish and to dedicate to the public use certain lands within the City of Guelph as a public highway;

AND WHEREAS the lands to be established, laid out and dedicated hereby are owned, clear of encumbrance, by The Corporation of the City of Guelph;

AND WHEREAS Section 31(2) of The Municipal Act, 2001 authorizes the Council of every municipality to pass by-laws for the establishing and laying out of highways or for the widening, altering or diverting any highway or part of a highway;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF GUELPH ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- That Part of Lots 4 and 5, Concession 3, Division C, formerly Township of Guelph, now City of Guelph, designated as Part 26, Reference Plan 61R-7944 save and except Part 8, Reference Plan 61R-21038, is hereby dedicated and shall form part of the public highway known as Starwood Drive.
- 2. The office of the City Solicitor is authorized to execute by electronic means the document requiring registration to give effect to Section 1 herein.

PASSED this NINTH day of MARCH, 2020.

CAM GUTHRIE – MAYOR

DONNA TREMBLAY – ACTING CITY CLERK